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drivers license on such person and direct such person to sur-
render said license.

Any resident or non-resident whose driver’s license or
right or privilege to operate a motor vehicle in thig state
has been suspended, revoked, or canceled, as provided in this
chapter, shall not operate a motor vehicle in this state under
a license, permit, or registration certificate issued by any
other Jur1sd1ct10n or otherwise during such suspension, or af-
ter such revocation until a new license is obtained when and

as permitted under this chapter.
Approved March 1, 1961.

CHAPTER 45—=S. F. No. 206

An act relating to the giving of proof of financial respon-
sibility by owners and drivers of motor vehicles; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 170.21, Subdivision }.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 170.21,
Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Operators license defined. “License” means
any operator’s license; %emper&fy instraetion permit ok tempe-

r&ryheeﬁseiss&ed the law of this state pertaining te
the leensing of persens to eperate motor vehieles or any other

license or ?ermtt to operate a motor vehicle issued or issuable
under the laws of this state by the commissioner of highways
including :

a. Any temporary license or instruction permit;

b. The privilege of any person to drive a motor vehicle
whether or not such person holds a valid license;

c. Any non-resident’s operating privilege as defined
herein.

Approved March 1, 1961.

CHAPTER 46—S. F. No. 286

An act relating to certain towns, and giving the power to
adopt statutes, rules, codes, and ordinances by reference;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 368.01.

Changes or additions indicated by ifalics, deletions by strikeout.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 368.01, is
amended to read:

368.01 __Certain towns to have certain powers of vil-
lages. ny town in this state having therein platted por-
tions hich there reside 1,200 or more people or any towns
having platted area within 20 miles of the city hall of a city
of the first class having over 200,000 population shall have
and possess the same power and the same authority now pos-
sessed by villages in this state under the laws of this state in
so far as such powers are enumerated in section 412.221, sub-
divisions 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26,
28, 29, and 32, also the powers enumerated in sections 412.111,
412191, subdivision 4, 412.231, 412.491, 412.851, a=d 412.871,
and }71.62. The town board thereof may adopt, amend, or
repeal such ordinances, rules, and bylaws for any purposes so
enumerated as it deems expedient.

Approved March 1, 1961.

CHAPTER 47—S. F. No. 301

An act relating to license fees paid to the commissioner
of insurance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section
60.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 60.11, is
amended to read:

60.11 Fees paid to insurance commissioner. In addi-
tion to the fees and charges hereinbefore provided for, there
shall be paid to the commissioner, and by him accounted for
and paid into the state treasury, the following fees:

(1) By township mutual fire insurance companies+:

(a) For filing certificate of incorporation or amend-
ments thereto, $5;

(b) For filing annual statements, §7.50;
(e) For each annual certificate of authority, $7.50;
(d) For filing bylaws and amendments thereto, $5;.

Changes or additions indicated by ifalics, deletions by strileeout.
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